19a. Total amount of assets hedged -- -- -- -- -- --

19b. Total amount of liabilities hedged -- -- -- -- -- --

20

Net foreign currency asset

/(liability)position (9-18+19) 208.279.735 1.503.260 4.524.357 369.556.626 4.355.476 7.408.976

21

Net foreign currency asset / (liability)

position of monetary items (1+2a+5+6a-

10-11-12a-14-15-16a) 208.279.735 1.503.260 4.524.357 369.556.626 4.355.476 7.408.976

Anatolia Tanı ve Biyoteknoloji Ürünleri Ar-Ge Sanayi Ticaret A.Ş. and Group Companies

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as of 30 June 2024

(Amounts expressed in TL unless otherwise indicated.)

50

31. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(continued)

Foreign currency risk(continued)

Sensibility analysis

The Group's currency risk consists of the value changes of TL against Euro and USD. The basis of the sensitivity

analysis to measure the currency risk is to make the total currency statement made throughout the organization.

Total foreign currency position includes all foreign currency based short-term and long-term purchase agreements

and all assets and liabilities.

The exchange rate sensitivity analysis for the periods are as follows:

  2024 2023

  Profit / (Loss) Profit / (Loss)

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

  In case of 10% appreciation of USD against TRY

1- USD net asset/liability 4.934.631 (4.934.631) 12.821.757 (12.821.757)

2- Amount hedged for USD risk (-) -- -- --  --

3- USD net effect (1+2) 4.934.631 (4.934.631) 12.821.757 (12.821.757)

  In case of 10% appreciation of EUR against TRY

4- EUR net asset/liability 15.893.342 (15.893.342) 24.133.914 (24.133.914)

5- Amount hedged for EUR risk (-) -- -- --  --

6- EUR net effect (4+5) 15.893.342 (15.893.342) 24.133.914 (24.133.914)

Total net effect (3+6) 20.827.973 (20.827.973) 36.955.670 (36.955.670)

32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (FAIR VALUE EXPLANATION)

For the periods, the book values and fair values of assets and liabilities are shown in the table below:

  30 June 2024 31 December 2023

Financial assets Note Book value Fair value Book value Fair value

Cash and cash equivalents 5 290.187.740 290.187.740 376.364.217  376.364.217

Financial investments 6 15.177.817 15.177.817 72.808.508  72.808.508

Trade receivables 7 91.528.866 91.528.866 97.198.506  97.198.506

Other receivables 9 5.089.943 5.089.943 23.156.600  23.156.600

Total financial assets  401.984.366 401.984.366 569.527.831  569.527.831

Financial liabilities

Financial borrowings 17 584.046 654.146 9.438.538   9.500.447

Trade payables 7 17.789.130 17.280.694 21.028.245  21.863.093

Other payables 9 49.496.407 49.496.407 13.528.443  13.528.443

Payables related to employment benefits 20 26.811.971 26.811.971  5.806.605   5.806.605

  17.450.810 17.450.810 7.854.080   7.854.080

Total financial liabilities  112.132.364 111.694.028 57.655.911  58.552.668

Net  289.852.002 290.290.338 511.871.920  510.975.163

Anatolia Tanı ve Biyoteknoloji Ürünleri Ar-Ge Sanayi Ticaret A.Ş. and Group Companies

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as of 30 June 2024

(Amounts expressed in TL unless otherwise indicated.)

51

33. OTHER MATTERS THAT SIGNIFICANTLY AFFECT THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OR

SHOULD BE DISCLOSED IN ORDER TO MAKE THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CLEAR,

INTERPRETABLE AND UNDERSTANDABLE.

The effects of the adjustments made by the Group within the scope of IAS 29 on an account group basis are as

follows:

Monetary Loss/Gain

1 January-

30 June 2024
1 January-